for a cumulative annual dividend of 10 cents per share, payable in semi-annual installments in June and December.
Dividends may be paid in cash or with shares of common stock. In 2010 we issued approximately 34,000 shares
common of common stock for payment of these dividends.

DILUTION

Purchasers of our common stock in the rights offering will experience an immediate and substantial dilution of the net
tangible book value of the shares purchased.  Net tangible book value per share is equal to our total tangible assets
minus total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding.  At September 30, 2011, we had

Edgar Filing: NTN BUZZTIME INC - Form 424B3

59

a net tangible book value of approximately $4.1 million, or $0.07 per share of our common stock. After giving effect
to the sale of the maximum 16,000,000 shares of our common stock in the rights offering and after deducting
transaction and offering expenses, the pro forma net tangible book value at September 30, 2011, attributable to
common stockholders would have been $7.9 million, or $0.10 per share of our common stock. This amount represents
an immediate dilution of the net tangible book value of the shares purchased in the rights offering of $0.15. The
following table illustrates this per share dilution of the net tangible book value.

Subscription Price $0.25
Net tangible book value per share at September 30, 2011, before the
rights offering

$0.07

Net increase in pro forma tangible book value per share attributable to
the rights offering

$0.03

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the
rights offering

$0.10

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to purchasers $0.15

32

Edgar Filing: NTN BUZZTIME INC - Form 424B3

60

THE RIGHTS OFFERING

The Subscription Rights

We are distributing at no charge to the record holders of our common stock as of January 10, 2012, the record date,
non-transferable subscription rights to purchase shares of our common stock at a subscription price of $0.25 per share
(gross purchase price to be rounded up to the nearest whole cent). The subscription rights will entitle the holders of
those rights to purchase up to an aggregate of 16,000,000 shares of common stock for an aggregate purchase price of
$4.0 million. See below for additional information regarding subscription by DTC participants and stockholders who